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I. statement
1. On May 14, 2006, Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 79052 to Chris Clark and Chris Moving Service, also known as The Perfect Move.  Respondent in this matter is Chris Moving Service, also known as The Perfect Move, (Respondent).
  

2. In the CPAN as presented to Respondent, Staff alleged that Respondent committed one violation of § 40-14-103(1), C.R.S.; two violations of § 40-14-104(1), C.R.S.; and one violation of § 40-14-104(2), C.R.S.  The CPAN sought the maximum civil penalty amount (i.e., $12,650).  

3. On May 16, 2006, as it was permitted to do, Respondent admitted to three of the four alleged violations
 and paid a civil penalty of $825.  The remaining allegation was an alleged violation of § 40-14-104(1), C.R.S., in that Respondent did not maintain commercial motor vehicle insurance on April 11, 2006, for which the maximum civil penalty is $11,000.  This is the alleged violation which is the subject of this proceeding.
  

4. On May 17, 2006, the Commission issued its Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing.  This Order scheduled a hearing on June 27, 2006, in Denver, Colorado.  Because an additional day of hearing was necessary, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) scheduled additional hearing for July 20, 2006.  Decision No. R06-0752-I.  

5. The hearing was held on June 27 and July 20, 2006.
  Both parties were present and participated.  

At the commencement of the hearing on June 27, 2006, Mr. Clark admitted that 

6. Respondent had violated § 40-14-104(1), C.R.S., as alleged in the CPAN, by failing to maintain commercial motor vehicle insurance on April 11, 2006.  As a result of this admission, the proceeding addressed only the issue of the amount of the civil penalty which the Commission should assess for the admitted violation.  

7. Staff presented the testimony of Mr. Tony Muñoz.
 Respondent presented the testimony of Ms. Amy York
 and of Mr. Chris Clark.
  Hearing Exhibits No. 1, No. 2, No. 3, No. 4, No. 8, No. 31, No. 32, and Nos. 58 through 61 were marked for identification and offered.  Hearing Exhibits No. 1, No. 2, No. 3, No. 8, and Nos. 58 through 61 were admitted into evidence.
  At the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ closed the evidentiary record and took the matter under advisement.  

8. Each party filed a post-hearing statement of position.  

9. At the conclusion of Staff's direct case, Respondent moved to dismiss the proceeding, arguing that Staff had failed to prove its case.  Oral argument was heard.  The ALJ took the motion under advisement, and Respondent presented its case.  

10. By Decision No. R06-1162-I, the ALJ ordered additional briefing or argument on the motion to dismiss.  Each party filed supplemental argument.  

11. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record and exhibits of the proceeding together with a written recommended decision are transmitted to the Commission.  

II. findings of fact  
12. Respondent is a partnership established in Colorado.  Mr. Clark is the general partner of the partnership.  

13. On May 14, 2006, Respondent received, and acknowledged receipt of, CPAN No. 79052.  Hearing Exhibit No. 58.  

14. Respondent does not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the facts establish the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding.  The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case.  In addition, the Commission has personal jurisdiction over Respondent, which acknowledged receipt of the CPAN and which entered a general appearance at the hearing.  

15. The CPAN charged Respondent with one violation § 40-14-104(1), C.R.S., for which the maximum civil penalty is $11,000.
  Hearing Exhibit No. 58.  

At the commencement of the hearing on June 27, 2006, Mr. Clark admitted that Respondent had violated § 40-14-104(1), C.R.S.,
 as alleged in the CPAN.  Based on this admission, the ALJ finds that, on April 11, 2006, Respondent violated § 40-14-104(1), C.R.S., in 

16. that it did not maintain commercial motor vehicle insurance on that date.  Thus, the issue for decision in this case is the amount of the civil penalty, if any, which the Commission should impose for this admitted violation.  

The material facts are not in dispute, are unrebutted, and are unrefuted.  

The first contact which the Commission, through Mr. Muñoz, had with Respondent predates the date of the admitted violation.  Staff witness Muñoz found an advertisement for Respondent posted on craigslist.org under movers or moving companies.  The craigslist.org listing showed the Respondent was offering to move household goods in Colorado.  

Although the exact nature of craigslist.org is not clear from the record, it appears to be a website on which those offering services to the public advertise their available services.  Although access to the listings is free to members of the public, it is not clear whether those who advertise pay to be on the listing.  When an advertisement is posted, it stays on the craigslist.org website for 30 to 90 days (the length of time is unclear) and, at the end of that time, will be removed unless it is renewed or reposted.  Whether an advertisement, once posted to craigslist.org, can be removed before the expiration of the 30 to 90 days is unknown.  

On March 31, 2006, based on seeing Respondent's advertisement on craigslist.org, Staff witness Muñoz sent an e-mail to Respondent stating, as pertinent here, that it appeared that Respondent was a mover of household goods within the statutory definition and, accordingly, needed to obtain commercial motor vehicle insurance.
  The e-mail, which is a type of standard correspondence sent by Mr. Muñoz in this situation, included information concerning the insurance which the Commission requires of movers of household goods and informed Respondent that it needed to obtain insurance and to have its insurance agent file a Commission Form E.
  

On March 31, 2006, in response to Mr. Muñoz's e-mail, Respondent replied by e-mail that it already held "some of the required insurance, and [was] trying to obtain the rest."  Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  Respondent requested that Mr. Muñoz inform it of "the deadlines for getting the complete package of coverages ... [and of] the consequences of the fact that [it has] not been able to complete the process yet[.]"  Id.  

Following the initial contact and until at least late April, 2006, and as relevant to the violation here, Mr. Muñoz and Mr. Clark corresponded by e-mail and had telephone conversations.
  In the course of these contacts, Mr. Clark informed Mr. Muñoz that (a) neither Mr. Clark nor the insurance agents he contacted understood the insurance requirements; (b) Respondent was attempting to achieve compliance with the insurance requirements; (c) Respondent had had some type of liability insurance, albeit not the type required by the Commission, for every household goods move which it performed; (d) Respondent had obtained some of the required Commission-required insurance coverages; (e) Respondent was registered with the Colorado Department of Revenue and with the federal Internal Revenue Service; and (f) Respondent wanted, and was making an effort, to comply with Commission requirements because Respondent wanted to operate in accordance with the law and applicable regulations.
  

During the course of their contacts, Mr. Clark requested that Mr. Muñoz provide 

assistance by either explaining the required insurance coverages or directing Respondent to insurance companies which specialize in the Commission-required insurance.  See, e.g., Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  Mr. Muñoz directed Mr. Clark to Ms. Del Valle, the Commission employee who is responsible for registration of household goods movers, and also suggested that Mr. Clark obtain the requested assistance from Respondent's counsel.  

By e-mail dated March 31, 2006, Mr. Clark informed Mr. Muñoz of Mr. Clark's cognitive disability.  Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  

17. On April 11, 2006, Respondent moved Ms. York's household goods from one residence to another.  Approximately one to two weeks later, Ms. York contacted the Commission's transportation section to lodge a complaint about that move.
  Mr. Muñoz was assigned to conduct the investigation.  

18. By e-mail dated April 27, 2006, Mr. Clark informed Mr. Muñoz that Respondent had obtained the required commercial motor vehicle liability insurance coverage.  Hearing Exhibit No. 3.  The e-mail also identified the insurance agent (including telephone number) and the insurance company through which Respondent had obtained the coverage.  Id.  Respondent pre-paid for six months of the commercial motor vehicle liability insurance coverage it had obtained.  Hearing Exhibit No. 8 at 1.  Respondent took this action before issuance of the CPAN and, apparently, before it was aware that a CPAN would likely issue.  

19. By e-mail dated May 2, 2006, Mr. Clark informed Mr. Muñoz that Respondent had suspended operations as a mover of household goods and would not resume those operations until Respondent met all Commission requirements for operating as a mover of household goods.
  Hearing Exhibit No. 8.  Mr. Clark stated that Respondent would neither advertise nor provide household goods moving services until it complied with all registration requirements.  Id.  From the language used, Respondent took these measures after learning that the CPAN would issue.
  

20. Since suspending its operations as a moving company on May 2, 2006, Respondent has provided only packing, loading, and unloading services.  Based on his conversations with Commission personnel, Mr. Clark understands that these and similar (that is, non-transportation for hire) activities are not household goods moving services within the meaning of the statute.
  

21. Respondent will not operate as a household goods moving company until it is registered with the Commission.  As a prerequisite to that registration, Respondent must obtain all required insurance coverages.  

22. When craigslist.org was accessed on June 25, on June 27, and on July 16, 2006, Respondent's advertisement was found on each date.  Hearing Exhibits No. 59-61.  The advertisement offers a complete array of moving services, including transportation.  Id.  The record contains no explanation as to how or why the advertisement was on craigslist.org, but Mr. Clark has not renewed or reposted the advertisement since Respondent suspended operations.  From a business development perspective, according to Mr. Clark, keeping Respondent's name on craigslist.org was beneficial because it kept the name before the public.  

23. The three dates (i.e., June 25, June 27, and July 16, 2006) are within 90 days from the date on which Respondent suspended operations (i.e., May 2, 2006), and two of the dates are within 60 days of that date.  

24. Since the suspension of household goods moving operations, Mr. Clark has informed every prospective client who contacted Respondent that the scope of the work which Respondent can perform is limited to packing, loading, unloading, and similar activities.  Mr. Clark refers prospective clients who want a full-service household goods moving company to other companies.  

25. Mr. Muñoz's investigation was based entirely on a search of Commission records (that is, whether Respondent had on file with the Commission the required proof of insurance).  Based on this record search, Respondent has never had a Form E on file with the Commission.  

26. At no time did Mr. Muñoz contact the insurance agent identified in Respondent's April 27, 2006 e-mail (Hearing Exhibit No. 3) to ascertain whether Respondent had in place the required commercial motor vehicle insurance coverages.  See also Hearing Exhibit No. 8 at 2 (Mr. Muñoz had not returned calls from that insurance agent).  

27. As the investigation consisted solely of a review of Commission record, apparently Mr. Muñoz did not ask Respondent to produce a copy of the original insurance policy for the required commercial motor vehicle insurance.  

28. Mr. Muñoz issued CPAN No. 79052 on May 4, 2006.  On May 14, 2006, Respondent acknowledged receipt of the CPAN.  Hearing Exhibit No. 58.  

29. Respondent is a very small start-up business with one full-time employee (Mr. Clark) and two contract workers who work 5-30 hours per week.  

30. Respondent has no prior history of violations.  

31. Respondent has individuals who are willing to assist Respondent by paying for the necessary insurance coverages.  From the record, one cannot determine whether the funds available to pay for insurance coverage would be available to pay a civil penalty, should one be assessed.  

32. Respondent's resources are stretched thin, as are those of its general partner Mr. Clark.  If the Commission were to assess a significant civil penalty in this proceeding, the financial burden would require Respondent to consider closing its operations or would require Mr. Clark (the general partner) to consider declaring bankruptcy, or both.  

33. Mr. Clark testified as to his belief that CPAN No. 79052 seeks the maximum civil penalty from Respondent, and that the investigation was pursued too vigorously against Respondent, due to Mr. Muñoz's personal animosity towards Mr. Clark.  In support of this claim, Respondent offered:  Mr. Clark's repeated requests for assistance from Mr. Muñoz, which assistance was not forthcoming; Ms. York's testimony that in her dealings with Mr. Muñoz she felt that Mr. Muñoz harbored some personal animosity toward Mr. Clark;
 and what Mr. Clark characterized as the failure to investigate or to take action against others who were providing moving services without complying with legal requirements and against whom Mr. Clark had made complaints to the Commission.  

34. Mr. Clark is not an investigator, has never been an investigator, and has never conducted an investigation.  Aside from his experience in connection with the investigation which resulted in this proceeding, Mr. Clark has no knowledge of the following:  how the Commission investigators conduct their investigations, how complaints are selected for investigation, how complaints are assigned for investigation, how long it takes to conduct an investigation, or how many investigations Commission personnel conduct.  There is no evidence with respect to the status of any investigation which may be underway as a result of a complaint lodged with the Commission by Mr. Clark.  

35. Mr. Muñoz performed his investigation in accordance with the usual practice of, and in accordance with the policies of, the Commission's Transportation Section.  Mr. Muñoz performed his investigation in accordance with his usual practice and procedures.  The evidence does not substantiate Respondent's claim of personal animosity, and the ALJ finds that no such animosity exists in this case.  

36. Mr. Clark also testified that, had Staff considered the criteria in Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-1302(b),
 the amount of the civil penalty sought in CPAN No. 79052 would have been significantly less than the maximum amount.  
37. It is Commission Staff policy to seek the maximum civil penalty when a CPAN is issued.  Individual Staff members have no discretion in this area.  In the view of Commission Staff, it is the function of the Commission -- and not of Staff -- to consider the factors set out in Rule 1302(b) in determining the civil penalty amount which it deems appropriate.  

Mr. Muñoz is subject to this Staff policy and, consequently, had no option but to 

seek the maximum amount when he issued CPAN No. 79052.  Mr. Muñoz acted in accordance with the usual practice of, and in accordance with the policies of, the Commission's Transportation Section when he issued CPAN No. 79052 seeking the maximum amount.  The evidence does not support Respondent's claim that, but for the actions of Mr. Muñoz while conducting his investigation, the amount of the civil penalty sought would be less than the maximum.
  

III. discussion and conclusions of law  
At the hearing, Respondent made an oral motion to dismiss, which was taken under advisement; and the hearing continued until concluded.
  This Decision, first, addresses, and denies, that pending motion and, second, addresses the issue of the amount of the civil penalty which ought to be assessed.  

A.
Motion to Dismiss.  

Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  Section 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  In this case, because Respondent has admitted the violation, the only issue is the amount of the civil penalty which should be assessed.  Staff must prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, facts which support the amount of the civil penalty which it asks the Commission to impose.  

38. With regard to the amount of the civil penalty to be imposed, Rule 1302(b) provides that "[t]he Commission may impose a civil penalty, where provided by law, after considering evidence concerning the following [eight] factors" (emphasis supplied).
  As relevant here, the issues of whether to issue a civil penalty and, if one is to issue, the amount of the civil penalty are discretionary with the Commission.  As the Rule makes clear, resolution of these issues requires an evidentiary record.  
39. The test or standard to be applied in deciding a motion to dismiss made at the conclusion of Staff's case is:  whether a judgment in favor of the Respondent is justified on the basis of the evidence presented by the Staff in its direct case.  Colo.R.Civ.P. 41(b)(1);
 City of Aurora v. Simpson (In re Water Rights of Park County Sportsmen's Ranch), 105 P.3d 595, 613-14 (Colo. 2005).  Granting a motion to dismiss is discretionary with the ALJ and the Commission.  
40. A judgment in favor of Respondent would be the following:  a determination that a civil penalty in the amount of zero should be assessed.  Thus, the question is:  in its direct case, did Staff present facts which would support assessment of a civil penalty in any amount greater than zero in this case?  On the basis of the record, the answer is yes.  

With respect to the "nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation" (item (I)) and the "degree of the respondent's culpability" (item (II)), the record established in Staff's direct case shows:  (a) Respondent violated § 40-14-104(1), C.R.S., in that it did not have the required commercial motor vehicle insurance in force on April 11, 2006 when it moved the household possessions of Ms. York; and (b) Respondent admitted its culpability.  These facts are sufficient to withstand the motion to dismiss as they are evidence upon which the Commission may 

41. determine that a civil penalty in an amount greater than zero should be assessed.  The motion to dismiss will be denied.  
42. Having determined that the motion to dismiss ought to be denied, the ALJ now turns to the issue of the amount of the civil penalty which ought to be assessed.  
B.
Amount of the Civil Penalty.  

In this case, Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  Section 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  As noted above, the only issue is the amount of the civil penalty which should be assessed.  Staff must prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, facts which support the amount of the civil penalty which it asks the Commission to impose (in this case, $11,000).  

With regard to the amount of the civil penalty to be imposed, Rule 1302(b) provides as follows:  

The Commission may impose a civil penalty, where provided by law, after considering evidence concerning the following factors:  

(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;  

(II)
The degree of the respondent's culpability;  

(III)
The respondent's history of prior offenses;  

(IV)
The respondent's ability to pay;  

(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;  

(VI)
The effect on the respondent's ability to continue in business;  

(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and  

(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.  

(Emphasis supplied.)  The issues of whether to issue a civil penalty and, if one is to issue, the 

amount of the civil penalty are discretionary with the Commission.  In addition, as the Rule makes clear, resolution of these issues requires an evidentiary record.
  
As indicated by the use of the word "and," these eight factors are cumulative.  The absence of proof as to any of these items is not, however, fatal; the Commission simply determines the amount of the civil penalty based on the evidence produced.  On a case-by-case basis, the Commission balances and weighs the stated factors as it deems appropriate.  Finally, imposition of a civil penalty is discretionary, as is the amount assessed.  

Generally speaking, as a matter of burden of production,
 one would expect the Staff to provide -- because the information tends to increase the amount of the penalty and because the information is (or should be) known from the Staff's investigation -- information with respect to items (I) and (II) and, possibly, item (III).  Similarly, one would expect a respondent to provide -- because the information tends to decrease the amount of the penalty, because the information is known to Respondent, and because Respondent has an incentive to provide the information -- evidence on items (IV), (V), (VI), and (VII) and, perhaps, items (I) and (III).  Both the Staff and a respondent might find it advantageous to provide evidence on item (VIII).  

43. The first consideration in determining the amount of a civil penalty is the amount from which to begin.  The parties fundamentally disagree on this issue.  

44. Staff argues, based on its internal policy, that the beginning amount is the maximum civil penalty.  According to Staff, it is Respondent's burden of production to provide evidence of mitigation from the maximum.  Thus, in Staff's view, it is entitled to the maximum civil penalty amount as soon as a violation has been established.  
45. The ALJ is not persuaded by this argument.  First, Staff's assertion that the beginning point is the maximum amount is contrary to the plain language of the Rule, which requires evidence as to the enumerated items and which equally clearly permits the Commission to assess a minimal civil penalty.
  If Staff's assertion is correct, then the Staff internal policy trumps (or at least severely circumscribes) the Commission's discretion, which it does not.  Second, Staff's assertion as to Respondent's burden of production is counter-intuitive.  Under Staff's theory, Respondent would be required to prove items as to which, under the usual circumstances in an adversarial system, Respondent would not produce evidence because it would be contrary to Respondent's best interests to do so.
  Staff is in the best position to present this information, and it should be required to do so.  Third, Staff's argument assumes that Staff's internal policy creates a presumption that, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, the amount of a civil penalty is the maximum.  The internal Staff policy does not create a presumption.
  In the absence of a presumption, Staff is responsible for proving up the facts which support its case (that is, which support imposition of the maximum amount of civil penalty).  Fourth, Staff's internal policy does not, and cannot, bind the Commission, particularly in view of the plain language of the Rule.  Adopting Staff's position would have the effect of elevating Staff's internal policy over the Commission's Rule.  Fifth and finally, Staff's approach is not consistent with structure of Rule 1302(b), which contains both factors which increase a civil penalty and factors which decrease a civil penalty.  If one always starts at the maximum (as Staff argues), then the factors which increase a civil penalty are surplusage because one is at the maximum ab initio.  Given the existence of the increase-the-civil-penalty factors, the structure of the Rule itself strongly supports the view that the beginning point is not the maximum.  For these reasons, the ALJ does not adopt Staff's position.  
46. Respondent takes the opposite view to that of Staff.  To Respondent, the beginning dollar amount is zero; and it is Staff's burden to present evidence to establish all items set out in Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b).  According to Respondent, if Staff fails to establish these items, the Commission must assess a civil penalty of zero.  
The ALJ is not persuaded by this argument.  First, Respondent has admitted that it violated the statute.  Setting the starting point at zero in such a case advances neither the public interest nor any public policy because it is not reasonable that a respondent who has admitted violating the law should escape the consequences of its admission:  assessment of a civil penalty for the admitted violation.  Second, setting the starting point at zero could have the perverse 

47. effect of encouraging a respondent not to admit to a violation until the hearing date because the starting point would be so low.  This would hamper severely settlement of civil penalty matters and would lead to the needless expenditure of the resources of the Commission and of the Staff, who would prepare for hearing.  Third, Respondent's reading of the Rule requires Staff to present evidence of mitigation (see, e.g., items (VI), (V), (VI), and (VII)).  Under Respondent's theory, Staff would be required to prove items in mitigation as to which, under the usual circumstances in an adversarial system, Staff would not produce evidence.  Respondent is in the best position to present this information, it has the incentive to present this information, and it should be the party responsible for presenting this information.
  For these reasons, the ALJ does not adopt Respondent's reading of Rule 1302(b).  
48. Where, then, should one begin?  As discussed above, beginning at 100% is not a viable option, and beginning at zero is not a reasonable option.  Choosing to begin at 50% of the maximum civil penalty would mirror a respondent's CPAN option of admitting the violation and paying one-half the maximum civil penalty amount within a specified time.  Insofar as the ALJ is aware, however, the 50% point was selected principally for administrative efficiency with an eye toward settling civil penalty matters short of litigation.  Thus, the 50% approach is not easily applied in this litigated case.  
49. The ALJ finds that the question of the starting point need not be answered definitively because establishing a particular starting point would be an artificial construct.  The better approach, and the one in harmony with § 40-7-113(1)(a), C.R.S., and Rule 1302(b), is to begin with the full range of options (i.e., from $0.01 to $11,000); then to consider the factors in aggravation and in mitigation, as established at the hearing; and finally to test the civil penalty against the following purposes underlying all civil penalty assessments:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly-situated household goods movers or by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance; and (c) punishing Respondent for its past behavior.  This is the approach which the ALJ follows in determining the civil penalty to be assessed in this matter.  
50. The ALJ first considers items (I) and (II) of Rule 1302(b).  Commercial motor vehicle liability insurance covers both bodily injury and property damage.  Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a).  Respondent admitted that it did not have commercial motor vehicle insurance on April 11, 2006.  Respondent's failure to have commercial motor vehicle liability insurance while providing household goods moving services is serious and can be presumed to pose a serious safety risk to the public.
  In addition, Respondent provided household good moving services to Ms. York on April 11, 2006 after it received the March 31, 2006 e-mail from Mr. Muñoz advising Respondent that it had to have such insurance in order to operate.  Thus, Respondent's continuing to provide moving services without having commercial motor vehicle liability insurance was intentional.
  Finally, Respondent admitted that it is fully culpable.  For these reasons, the ALJ determines that, if there were no mitigating circumstances, the evidence would support assessing a civil penalty in the amount of $8,250.
  
51. As to item (III), this is the first CPAN issued against Respondent.  Respondent has no prior history of violations.  
52. Items (IV), (VI), and (VII) address Respondent's financial situation, are thus related, and are considered together.  Respondent is a small, start-up business without significant financial resources.  In addition, while there are persons who are willing to pay for Respondent's insurance coverages (and, apparently, have already done so), there is no evidence that those individuals will advance funds to pay a civil penalty or will allow funds contributed for obtaining insurance to be used for any other purpose.  There is no evidence of any other person willing and able to advance funds to Respondent for any purpose.  Further, the public interest is better served by using limited funds to obtain the required insurance than by using those funds to pay a civil penalty.
  Moreover, Mr. Clark, the general partner, does not have the personal financial resources either to pay a civil penalty or to advance funds to pay a civil penalty.  Finally, a significant civil penalty likely will result in Respondent's being unable to continue in business and may result in Mr. Clark's filing for personal bankruptcy, or both.  Thus, the ability of Respondent to pay a significant civil penalty without serious hardship is doubtful.
  
As to item (V), the record establishes that Respondent undertook good faith efforts in an "attempt[] to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations."
  First, Respondent took action to obtain the required commercial vehicle liability insurance immediately after receipt of the March 31, 2006 e-mail.  Respondent's action predated its learning that a CPAN might or would issue.  Second, prior to learning that a CPAN might or 

would issue, Respondent had obtained the required commercial vehicle liability insurance by April 27, 2006.  Contrary to Staff's position in this matter, the absence of a filed proof of insurance is not dispositive on the issue of whether the required insurance is, in fact, in force.
  Thus, Staff's testimony that a proof of insurance was not filed with the Commission does not rebut the evidence that the insurance was obtained and is maintained.  Third, after learning that the CPAN would issue, Respondent ceased operating as a household goods moving company (although it continues to provide services ancillary to moving) on May 2, 2006 and has not operated as a household goods moving company since that date.
  Fourth, Mr. Clark testified that Respondent will not operate as a household goods moving company until it is registered with the Commission.  There is no evidence to refute this statement.  Fifth, because it was unclear about the insurance requirements, Respondent contacted Commission Transportation Section Staff for assistance and guidance.  This was done before it learned that a CPAN might or would issue.  
Based on the record in this case, the ALJ finds that a civil penalty of $4,125 should be assessed in this case.  In making this determination, the ALJ considered the statute and its public safety purposes; considered Commission guidance provided in previous civil penalty case decisions; considered the purposes served by civil penalties; considered the factors in aggravation; considered the factors in mitigation; and considered the range of civil penalty assessments found to be reasonable in other civil penalty cases.  

The ALJ finds that a civil penalty of $4,125 achieves the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessments:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly-situated carriers or by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for its past behavior.  Importantly in this case, the amount of the civil penalty and the payment schedule, taken together, are large enough to be significant (i.e., attention-getting) to Respondent while, at the same time, being manageable enough to allow Respondent to pay for its insurance, to become registered with the Commission, and lawfully to operate as a household good moving company.  
53. While the amount of the civil penalty, as discussed, is appropriate, there remains the issue of Respondent's ability to pay this amount in one lump sum.  From the evidence, the ALJ finds that requiring the payment of $4,125 in one payment would work an undue hardship on Respondent.  Consequently, the ALJ will order a payment schedule as follows:  On or before the 15th day of each month, beginning March 15, 2007, Respondent shall pay (by certified check or money order) $400 to the Commission; and this payment schedule shall continue until the civil penalty of $4,125 is paid in full.
  The ALJ will order that the payment must be received by the Commission no later than the 15th day of each month, unless the 15th day of a month falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, in which event the payment must be received by the Commission on the next business day.  The ALJ will order that failure of Respondent to make a payment as scheduled will result, without further Order of the Commission, in the entire civil penalty of $4,125, less any amount paid by Respondent to the date of the missed payment, being due and payable immediately.  As used here, "immediately" means due and payable within ten calendar days of the scheduled payment date which was missed.  
54. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

IV. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:
1. The oral Motion to Dismiss made by Chris Moving Service, also known as Perfect Move, is denied.  

2. Chris Moving Service, also known as Perfect Move (Respondent), is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $4,125.  

3. On or before the 15th day of each month, beginning March 15, 2007, Respondent shall pay (by certified check or money order) $400 to the Commission, except that the final payment shall be $125; and this payment schedule shall continue until the civil penalty of $4,125 is paid in full.  The payment must be received by the Commission no later than the 15th day of each month, unless the 15th day of a month falls on a Saturday, a Sunday, or a state holiday, in which event the payment must be received by the Commission on the next business day.  Failure of Respondent to make a payment as scheduled will result, without further Order of the Commission, in the entire civil penalty of $4,125, less any amount paid by Respondent to the date of the missed payment, being due and payable immediately.  As used in this Ordering Paragraph, "immediately" means due and payable within ten calendar days of the scheduled payment date which was missed.  
4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

5. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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�  Staff witness Muñoz testified that Respondent is the partnership entity and not Mr. Clark individually.  This testimony is unrebutted and uncontested.  


�  Respondent admitted to the following:  operating as a mover of household goods without first being registered with the Commission (count 1); failure to maintain cargo liability insurance (count 2); and failure to maintain general liability insurance (count 4).  


�  This Recommended Decision discusses only this remaining allegation.  


�  The entire hearing was transcribed, and the transcript has been filed in this docket.  


�  Mr. Muñoz is an Investigator employed by the Commission.  His testimony is found in the transcript of the June 27, 2006 hearing (June tr.) at 16-28 and in the transcript of the July 20, 2006 hearing (July tr.) at 55-93 and 118-36.  


�  Ms. York, who is employed by an independent insurance agent, is the person who filed the complaint against Respondent which commenced the investigation which resulted in issuance of the CPAN.  Her testimony is found at July tr. at 96-117.  


�  Mr. Clark is the President of, and the general partner of, Respondent.  His testimony is found at July tr. at 145-210.   


�  Exhibit for Identification No. 4 was not admitted.  As a consequence, the testimony pertaining to that exhibit (July tr. at 71-72) has been stricken from the record as that testimony was permitted contingent upon Exhibit for Identification No. 4's being admitted, which it was not.  July tr. at 70-71.  


�  Section 40-7-113 (1)(a) provides that "[a]ny person who fails to carry the insurance required by law may be assessed a civil penalty of not more than" $11,000.  See also Rules 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6-6007 and 6015(a) (same).  


�  As pertinent, § 40-14-104(1), C.R.S., provides:  "Each mover shall maintain motor vehicle liability ... insurance[.]  ...  The liability insurance ... shall be in such form and amount as specified by rule of the commission."  Section 40-14-102(9), C.R.S., defines mover as "any person who engages in the transportation or shipment of household goods in intrastate commerce for compensation upon the public highways of this state by use of a motor vehicle."  Subject to exceptions not relevant here, § 40-14-102(7), C.R.S., defines household goods as "the personal effects and property used or to be used in a dwelling, a part of the equipment or supplies of such dwelling, or similar property[.]"  Finally, § 40-14-102(10), C.R.S., defines person to include, inter alia, a partnership.  


�  This e-mail is not in the record.  


�  As relevant to household goods movers, a Form E pertains to motor vehicle liability insurance coverage (Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(I)(A)).  As relevant here, § 40-14-104(1), C.R.S., requires a mover to maintain motor vehicle liability insurance.  


�  Some of these contacts are summarized, albeit from the Respondent's perspective, in Hearing Exhibit No. 8.  


�  Mr. Clark reiterated these points during his oral testimony.  


�  Respondent and Ms. York subsequently reached an agreement which resolved the dispute to Ms. York's satisfaction.  They reached this accord without the involvement of Commission personnel.  


�  At hearing, Mr. Clark testified that Respondent suspended operations in late May or early June, 2006.  Because portions of Mr. Clark's testimony were confusing as to dates (including the testimony concerning the date of the suspension of operations), the ALJ determines that the e-mail provides more reliable information on the date on which Respondent suspended operations and finds that Respondent had suspended operations by May 2, 2006.  


�  "I wish that I had heard that it would be beneficial for me to suspend operations when I asked, or that you planned to fine me when I asked."  Hearing Exhibit No. 8 at 1.  From this, the ALJ determines that, when it suspended operations, Respondent was aware of the likelihood that a CPAN would issue.  


�  Since before April 5, 2006, Respondent had sought "guidance regarding the guidelines within which [it could] operate during [its] application process[.]"  Hearing Exhibit No. 2.  





�  Ms. York acknowledged that these perceived feelings could have arisen from Mr. Muñoz's attitude toward any person who operated as a household goods mover when not in compliance with the applicable legal requirements. 


�  This Decision refers to Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b) as the Rule or as Rule 1302(b).  The full text of this Rule is set out infra.  


�  In making this finding, the ALJ does not make -- and does not intend to make -- any finding with respect to the Commission Staff policy itself, other than to take note of its existence.  


�  That is, both Staff and Respondent presented their evidentiary cases in full.  


�  For ease of reference, this Decision uses "item" and "items," as well as "factor" and "factors," when referring to one or more of the eight considerations enumerated in that Rule 


�  As applied here, Colo.R.Civ.P. 41(b)(1) states:  in a trial by the court, at the conclusion of Staff's case, 


[Respondent], without waiving his right to offer evidence in the event the motion is not granted, may move for a dismissal on the ground that upon the facts and the law [Staff] has shown no right to [a civil penalty].  The court as trier of fact may then determine [the facts] and render judgment against [Staff] or may decline to render judgment until the close of all the evidence.  


�  Consequently, and as is true generally of the adjudications before it, the Commission cannot consider "evidence" or "facts" which are not in the record.  Colorado Energy Advocacy Office v. Public Service Company of Colorado, 704 P.2d 298, 303 (Colo. 1985) ("Decisions in adjudicatory proceedings must be made on a public record to assure that a reviewing court will be able to determine whether there was sufficient evidence to support the agency decision.").  


Because neither the "fact" asserted nor a basis from which the asserted "fact" could be found is in the record, the ALJ did not consider the following statements from Staff's statement of position:  (a) "The Commission believes this amount is justified because of the danger to the public of having a commercial motor vehicle operating on the public roads without insurance" (id. at ¶ 11); and (b) "Staff points out that many of the entities regulated and registered with the Commission as household goods movers are small business operated as sole-proprietorship or partnerships who also register with the IRS and the Colorado Department of Revenue" (id. at [¶ 12).  Similarly, the ALJ did not consider the following statements from Respondent's closing statement:  (a) "$825 was all that Mr. Clark could afford" (id. at 6); (b) "Without the intention of acknowledging and (sic) specific responsibility to any of the specific charges," (id. at 7); and (c) "The Respondent's intent was none other [than] to offer this amount as a full settlement" (id.).  


�  The burden of production (sometimes referred to as the burden of going forward) is a concept pertaining to the production of evidence under which a party produces sufficient evidence on an issue such that the issue can be decided by the fact-finder.  


�  Similarly, Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6015(a) provides that failure to obtain and to maintain commercial motor vehicle liability insurance "may result in the assessment of a civil penalty of up to $11,000 for each violation."  (Emphasis supplied.)  See also § 40-7-113(1)(a), C.R.S. (same).  


�  If Respondent did provide the information, it would have every incentive to present weak evidence on the factors least likely to decrease the amount of the civil penalty.  Thus, requiring Respondent to provide this information would be fundamentally a waste of time and resources.  


�  There is no evidence in the record of such a presumption.  Staff did not cite any authority creating such a presumption, and the ALJ's own research revealed no such authority.  


�  If Staff did provide the information, it would have every incentive to present weak evidence on the factors least likely to increase the amount of the civil penalty.  Thus, requiring Staff to provide this information would be fundamentally a waste of time and resources.  


�  Given that the Colorado General Assembly provided that the maximum civil penalty for failure to have insurance is $11,000, by far the highest dollar value listed in § 40-7-113(1), C.R.S., one may assume that the General Assembly considered the failure to have insurance to be a most serious violation.  


�  This undercuts to some degree the good faith efforts Respondent undertook to achieve compliance.  


�  This amount is reduced based on the proven mitigating factors.  


�  Respondent cannot become registered with the Commission until it has obtained the required insurance coverages.  


�  The payment schedule ordered infra should ameliorate -- but will not obviate -- the adverse impact of the civil penalty on Respondent.  In any event, as discussed above, public policy favors Respondent's using its available funds to pay for insurance rather than paying a large civil penalty assessment.  


�  The "similar violations" language in item (V) refers, at a minimum, to the same violations (i.e., failure to maintain commercial motor vehicle liability insurance).  This reading comports with the Commission's reading of §§ 40-7-113(3) and 113(4), C.R.S., and serves to advance that statutory interpretation.  The ALJ finds unpersuasive the Staff's argument that the "similar violations" language does not include the same violations.  


�  Failure to provide proof of insurance is a separate violation (see Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f) and Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6015(c)) and is not charged in the CPAN in this proceeding.  


�  Although Respondent's advertisements appeared on craigslist.org after May 2, 2006, there is insufficient evidence to conclude that Respondent placed those advertisements after May 2, 2006.  In any event, and irrespective of the advertisements, it is undisputed on the record that Respondent has not provided household goods moving services since May 2, 2006.  


�  The final payment will be $125.  
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